

No. 13-5358

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**COMBAT VETERANS FOR CONGRESS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITTEE
AND DAVID H. WIGGS, TREASURER**

Appellants,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

Appellee.

**On Appeal From the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia
in Case No. 11-2168 (CKK)**

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS COMBAT VETERANS FOR
CONGRESS POLITICAL ACTION COMMITEE AND
DAVID H. WIGGS, TREASURER**

PAUL D. KAMENAR
(D.C. Bar No. 914200)
COOLIDGE-REAGAN
FOUNDATION
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 603-5397
Paul.Kamenar@Gmail.com

DAN BACKER
(D.C. Bar No. 996641)
DB CAPITOL STRATEGIES, PLLC
203 South Union Street, Suite 300
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 210-5431
DBacker@DBCapitolStrategies.com

August 19, 2014

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	x
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Proceedings Before The Federal Election Commission.....	4
B. Proceedings Before The District Court	11
C. Proceedings Before The Court Of Appeals.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT CONSIDERING CVFC’S CLAIM THAT THE PURPORTED FINDING OF LIABILITY AND IMPOSITION OF FINES ARE NULL AND VOID BECAUSE THE COMMISSIONERS FAILED TO CAST THE REQUISITE NUMBER OF “AFFIRMATIVE VOTES”	16

A.	The District Court Erred In Not Reaching The Merits Of CVFCs Challenge To FEC’s Voting Procedures.....	17
1.	CVFC Was Not Required To First Present The FEC’s Defective Voting Procedure To The Commission	17
2.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That It Could Not Review The Actual Ballots Used By The FEC Because The FEC Failed To Submit Them As Part of the Administrative Record	21
B.	The Commissioners Did Not Cast At Least Four Affirmative Votes In This Case And Thus The Enforcement Action Is Null And Void And Should Be Vacated	26
1.	Voting at the “Reason to Believe” Stage	27
2.	Voting at the Final Determination Stage	30
C.	FEC Directive No. 52 Is Invalid Because It Was Promulgated In Secret In Violation of the Sunshine Act.....	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE FEC’S FAILURE TO IMPOSE PERSONAL LIABILITY ON CVFC’S TREASURER WAS A CONSIDERED DECISION BY THE COMMISSION AND NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION OR OTHERWISE ARBITRARY	40
A.	Treasurers, Not Committees, Are Required Under FECA and FEC Regulations and Policies to File Reports and Are Personally Liable For Failure to Comply With Their Responsibilities Under the Act.....	43
B.	FEC Staff Recommendation on Treasurer’s Personal Liability	47
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING CVFC’S CLAIMS THAT THE FEC FAILED TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETION OR THAT ITS DECISION NOT TO MITIGATE THE FINES WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	48

IV. THE FEC’S “BEST EFFORTS” REGULATION IS
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....55

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter</i> , 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Board</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	34
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	22
<i>The Cape Hatteras Access Preservation Alliance v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009).....	25
¹ <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. NLRB</i> , 879 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2012) (summary judgment granted to plaintiffs), appeal dismissed, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 25897 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 9, 2013).....	32-33
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Corus Group PLC v. Bush</i> , 217 Supp. 2d 1347 (C.I.T. 2002).....	34
<i>Cunningham v. FEC</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20935 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 28, 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Doe v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D. C. Cir. 1985).....	35
* <i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23, 25
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial</i> <i>Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	52

¹ Authorities chiefly relied upon marked with asterisk.

<i>*Federal Election Commission v. Dramesi for Congress Comm.,</i> 640 F. Supp. 985 (D.N.J. Sept. 5, 1990)	46
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Gus Savage for Congress</i> <i>'82 Committee and Thomas J. Savage, Treasurer,</i> 606 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	46
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Toledano,</i> 317 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Flotill Products, Inc.,</i> 389 U.S. 179 (1967).....	34
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</i> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	22
<i>Franks v. Salazar,</i> 751 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)	25
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,</i> 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	23
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig,</i> 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Kuhn for Congress v. FEC,</i> Civ. No. 2:13-3337 (PMD-BHH) (D.S.C., Charleston Div.), available on FEC's website at http://www.fec.gov/law/litigation/Kuhn.shtml	56
<i>*McCarthy v. Madigan,</i> 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	21
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	38
<i>Nader v. Federal Election Commission,</i> 823 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2010).....	43
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,</i> 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	58

<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Unemployment Comp. Comm’n of Alaska v. Aragon</i> , 329 U.S. 143 (1946).....	17
<i>U.S. Chamber of Commerce v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	58
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	35
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem’l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	23

Codes, Regulations and Rules

2 U.S.C. § 432(c).....	44
2 U.S.C. § 432(d).....	44
2 U.S.C. § 434(a).....	5, 9, 18, 27
*2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(1).....	44, 47
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(2)(A).....	47
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(3).....	47
2 U.S.C. § 434(a)(4).....	46, 47
2 U.S.C. § 437c(a)(3).....	40
2 U.S.C. § 437c(e).....	35-37
2 U.S.C. § 437g.....	41
*2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....	1-2, 5, 12-13, 16, 42

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(ii)	10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii).....	1, 11, 25, 41
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(A)	41
5 U.S.C. § 552b	35
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	25, 41
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	25, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	25, 41
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	2, 25-26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	2, 58
*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	2, 25-26
*5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)	2, 16, 25-26, 58
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 11, 25, 41
28 U.S.C. § 2201	25
11 C.F.R. Part 2	35
11 C.F.R. § 2.5(c).....	36
11 C.F.R. § 7.9(a).....	40
11 C.F.R. § 104.1(a)	44-45, 47
*11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d)	44

11 C.F.R. Part 111.....	35-36
*11 C.F.R. § 111.32.....	1, 2, 12, 16
11 C.F.R. § 111.35.....	3, 15, 49, 57
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(c).....	50
11 C.F.R. § 111.35(d)	50-51, 56
11 C.F.R. § 111.37.....	1, 2
*11 C.F.R. § 111.37(a).....	16
11 C.F.R. § 111.38.....	41
11 C.F.R. § 111.43(e)(1)	54
11 C.F.R. § 114.12.....	44
16 C.F.R. § 4.9(b)(ii).....	34
16 C.F.R. § 4.14(c).....	33
Federal Election Commission Directive No. 10.....	37
Federal Election Commission Directive No. 52.....	14, 20, 27-29, 30, 33, 36-38
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
D.C. Circuit Handbook on Internal Practices and Procedures.....	25
Federal Election Commission Proposed Statement of Policy Regarding Naming of Treasurers in Enforcement Matters, 69 Fed. Reg. 4092, 4093 n. 6	45
*Federal Election Commission Statement of Policy Regarding Treasurers Subject to Enforcement Proceedings, 70 Fed. Reg. 1 (Jan. 3, 2005)	3, 45
